



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY, : NO. 359, 2016

Appellant/Cross-Appellee, :

v. :

KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT-APPOINTED :  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF :  
EVERETT T. CONAWAY AND :  
COURT-APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE :  
EVERETT T. CONAWAY REVOCABLE :  
TRUST, :

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
C.A. NO. 8379-VCG

Appellee, :

And :

JANICE M. RUSSELL-CONAWAY, :

Appellee/Cross-Appellant. :

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Submitted By:  
*/s/ David N. Rutt*  
David N. Rutt, Esquire  
Supreme Court ID No. 2694  
Moore & Rutt, P.A.  
122 W. Market St., P.O. Box 554  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
(302) 856-9568  
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Appellee, Jesse Frederick-Conaway

Dated: November 14, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
AS TO APPELLEE, JANICE RUSSELL-CONAWAY .....	2
AS TO APPELLEE, KEVIN M. BAIRD .....	2
REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. REPLY FACTS TO APPELLEE, JANICE RUSSELL-CONAWAY .....	4
II. REPLY FACTS TO APPELLEE, MR. BAIRD .....	6
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT APPLY 12 <i>DEL.C.</i> , §211 IN ITS DECISION BUT ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON THE <i>ARCARO</i> DECISIONS .....	9
A. Question Presented by Appellee, Janice Frederick-Conaway .....	9
B. Question Presented by Appellee, Kevin M. Baird .....	9
C. Standard and Scope of Review .....	10
D. Merits of Reply Argument .....	10
1. The Court of Chancery Did Not Address or Rely Upon 12 <i>Del.C.</i> , §211 in its Decision. 12 <i>Del.C.</i> , §211 Requires Pour Over Wills to be Probated Separately from the Administration of Revocable Trusts .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
2. The Court of Chancery Erred in Ruling the Assets of Everett’s Trust Debts and Expenses .....	15
II. THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING JESSE TO RETURN THE 69% LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST IN EJKC, LP TO THE TRUSTEE .....	21
A. Question Presented .....	21
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	21
C. Merits of the Argument .....	21
D. Argument.....	22
1. The 2012 Ruling in this Matter Finding Jesse was the Owner of EJKC by Contract is Correct.....	23
2. The LPI is Not an Asset that can be Returned to the Trustee .....	26
3. The Law of the Case Doctrine Applies .....	28
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY’S ANSWER TO APPELLEE JANICE RUSSELL-CONAWAY’S CROSS APPEAL .....	30
SUMMARY OF ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	30
ANSWERING STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	31
CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED JANICE WAS TO PAY LEGAL INTEREST ON FUNDS SHE IMPROPERLY RECEIVED FROM THE ESTATE .....	33
A. Question Presented .....	33
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	33
C. Merits of Argument .....	33
1. The Court of Chancery properly ordered Janice to pay legal interest in the payments for the CDI stock to the Trust.....	33
2. The Court of Chancery Justified its Assessment of Legal Interest .....	34
3. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding the CDI Payments Were Properly Paid to Janice so there is no inequity to her.....	35
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY ORDERED JANICE TO REPAY \$77,987.00 SHE IMPROPERLY RECEIVED AS A FIDUCIARY, PLUS LEGAL INTEREST .....	37
A. Question Presented .....	37
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	37
C. Merits of Argument .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch., 1999).....	35
<i>Carlyle Investment Management, L.L.C. v. Moonmouth Company</i> , 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch., 2015, at *7-8).....	29
<i>ESG Capital Partners II, LP v. Passport Special Opportunities Master Fund LP</i> , 2015 WL 9060982 (Del. Ch., 2015).....	26
<i>Gilmore v. Gilmore</i> , 2008 WL 5244573 (Del. Ch., 2008).....	35
<i>In Matter of Estate of Rocco Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 9539 (Del. Ch., Oct. 12, 1977).....	2, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>In Matter of Estate of Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 176267 (Del. Ch., Oct. 28, 1977).....	13
<i>In Matter of Estate of Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 4530 (Del. Ch., Jan. 10, 1978).....	13
<i>In re Buonamici</i> , 2008 W L 3522429 (Del. Ch., 2008) .....	35
<i>In re Estate of Farren</i> , 131 A.2d 817, 840 (Del. Ch., 2016).....	11
<i>In re Lomker</i> , 1999 WL 1022082 (Del. Ch., 1999).....	38
<i>In the Matter of Peierls Family Inter Vivos Trusts</i> , 77 A.3d 249 (Del., 2013).....	12
<i>In the Matter of Peierls Family Testamentary Trusts</i> , 77A.3d 223 (Del., 2013).....	12
<i>Norton v. K. Sea TransPartners, L.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del., 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Otto v. Gore</i> , 45 A.3d 120, 136 (Del., 2013) .....	19
<i>Schrock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217, 223 (Del., 1999).....	33, 37
<i>Stegmeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557, 564 (Del., 1999) .....	38

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE

*Taylor v. Jones*, 2006 WL 1566467 (Del. Ch., 2006 at \*5-6).....28, 29

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

6 *Del.C.*, §17-701(13)..... 26

6 *Del.C.*, §17-703(a)..... 26

6 *Del.C.*, §17-703(e)..... 26

6 *Del.C.*, §17-802 ..... 27

12 *Del.C.*, Part IV, Administration of Decedent’s Estates..... 15

12 *Del.C.*, §211.....2, 9, 10, 12

12 *Del.C.*, §1905..... 16

12 *Del.C.*, §1910..... 16

12 *Del.C.*, §2101(c) ..... 17

12 *Del.C.*, §2102(a) ..... 16

12 *Del.C.*, §2105..... 17

12 *Del.C.*, §2105(a)(11) ..... 17

12 *Del.C.*, §2106..... 17

12 *Del.C.*, §2301..... 18

12 *Del.C.*, §2312..... 17

12 *Del.C.*, §2317..... 19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE

12 *Del.C.*, §2332..... 17

12 *Del.C.*, §2335..... 18

12 *Del.C.*, §2336..... 18

12 *Del.C.*, §3337..... 16

12 *Del.C.*, §3536(c) ..... 15

12 *Del.C.*, §3595..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Bloomberg Bureau of National Affairs, *Estates, Gifts and Trust Portfolios*, Trust Portfolios 860 – 1st, Revocable Inter Vivos Trusts (2016)...13, 15

*Restatement (Third) of Property*..... 14

1991 Uniform Testamentary Additions to Trust Act.....13, 14, 15
